
 
 
 

 
Report of: Policy, Performance & Communications Manager   
                                                                                       
To: City Executive Board     
 
Date: 3rd March 2010          Item No:
  

 
Title of Report: 3rd Quarter Performance Report 2009/10 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report:  This report highlights the performance for the second quarter 
(October – December) 2009/10 in the areas of specific interest for Executive Board. 
          
Key decision:  No 
 
Board member: Cllr Bob Price 
 
Report Approved by:  
Board member: Cllr Bob Price 
Finance: Emma Burson  
Legal: Jeremy Thomas 
Policy Framework:  Corporate Plan 2009-12: Transform Oxford City Council by 
improving value for money and service performance. 
 
Recommendation(s): To note the performance information 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1  This report outlines performance against the National and retained Best Value 

Performance Indicators (BVPI) for quarter 3, highlighting where progress has 
been made and those indicators that did not meet their target or are within 
tolerance.  Also highlighted are achievements against key Corporate Priorities as 
set out in the Corporate Plan 2009-12.  Details of performance against all 
corporate indicators are published in ‘Performance Matters.’  

 
1.2  Appendix A lists the results alongside year-end quartile positions, year-end 

targets and annual trend. The ‘Status’ column clearly shows our progress against 
our year-end target (on target, within tolerance or intervention /  explanation 
required).  

 
1.3 This is a standard Performance Report with no financial, equality, legal or 

environmental implications. There is no risk level associated with this report. 
 
1.4 A summary of the results of the recent internal audit on data quality relating to 

performance indicators is attached at appendix B. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
2. Performance against the National Indicators and BVPI 

 
2.1  Improvements in performance made in quarter 2 have been consolidated and we 

have seen additional improvements in quarter 3  
 

2.2  Developments in performance management within the Council – particularly 
through the work of the Performance Board - mean that we have moved away 
from just monitoring performance to managing performance. Where any indicator 
is off target, Service Heads are required to produce an improvement action plan 
which is regularly reviewed by the Corporate Performance Board. 

  
On Target (Green) 
 
2.3  At the end of December 2009 62 performance indicators were on target (70%). 

This compares with 51% at the end of the 3rd quarter in 2008. 83% of National 
Indicators and 82% of Corporate Plan targets are being met. This represents a 
substantial improvement on our performance last year and reflects the shift from 
performance monitoring to performance management that has taken place over 
the last eighteen months. 

 
2.4 NI155 - Number of affordable homes delivered is a local area agreement target 

and we continue to be above target with 121 affordable delivered in the first three 
quarters of this financial year. Year end target is 150 affordable homes and we 
are on track to meet this. 

 
2.5 BV064 - Private Dwellings Returned to Occupation is over target with 15 

dwellings returned to occupation against a year end target of 8 dwellings. 
 
2.6 CPI3.7 - Increase the proportion of our spending with local businesses to 30%: 

We were unable to report against this indicator last quarter but we now have 
results and 32.33% of our spending is with local businesses. 

 
2.7 BV213 - Homelessness Cases Prevented (Per 1,000 Households). This indicator 

was at monitor in the last quarter but is now on target with 278 homelessness 
cases prevented, equating to 4.28 per 1000 households. 

 
2.8 BV218b - Abandoned Vehicles Removed Within 24 Hours (%). Last quarter this 

indicator was at intervene but is now on target with 95% of abandoned vehicles 
being removed within 24 hours. 

 
2.9 BV079b_i - This Year's Overpayments Recovered (%).The year to date result is 

87.39% - a considerable improvement on last year's calculated result of 78.64%. 
 
2.10 NI181 - Time to Process Benefits - New Claims and Change Events (Days). A 

total of 520 new claims and 2,316 change events were processed during 
December. The average processing times of 17.88 and 13.98 days respectively 
produced a NI 181 result for the month of 14.70 days. This was slightly down on 



the results of the previous two months but the cumulative result remains very 
positive at 11.8 days - well within the 17 day target. 

 
Within Tolerance (Amber) 
 
2.11 There are 12 measures (13%) in quarter 3 that were under target but within 

tolerance at the end of quarter 3. Five indicators that were on target in September 
now fall under this category. These measures close to target include: 

 
2.12 BV202 - Number of Rough Sleepers (Snapshot). 13 people were found in 

December's street count.  6 were A10 nationals with no recourse to public funds 
and therefore are unable to access accommodation provision in the UK.  All are 
also refusing offers of repatriation.  The Street Services Team are actively helping 
them look for work but this is difficult in the current climate. 

 
2.13 BV012* - Days Lost to Sickness (Avg) (excluding unpaid). 9,303.94 days which 

equates to 8 days average absence per employee. This figure is calculated by 
extracting those employees who were diagnosed with Swine Flu and those 
employees who had absences categorised as Infections lasting 5 or more days in 
a single episode (Since June 2009). Absences including the above two categories 
totalled 9,930.31 days paid leave.  This equates to 8.54 average days per 
employee. 

 
2.14 BV212 - ↓ - Days to Re-Let Council Houses (Avg Days). This is currently 25.3 

average days against a target of 24 average days. This is, however, an 
improvement against our position in the third quarter of last year which was 26.2 
average days. 

 
2.15 BV009 - ↑ - Council Tax Collected (%).At the end of December the position on 

current year Council Tax collection remained very similar to last year. We had 
collected 83.97% of the 'collectable debit' as opposed to 84.24% this time last 
year. This year's collectable debit is £63.3m (4.23% higher than last year). Last 
year's collection rate had moved on from 96.89% at year end to 98.10%. 

 
Off target (Red) 
 
2.16 Thirteen (15%) indicators are off target and at intervention level at the end of the 

3rd quarter. 
 
2.17 BV076c - Fraud Iinvestigations/1000 Caseload. This performance measure has 

again fallen into the intervention bracket. The reason for this is most likely the 
Xmas close down. The number of closed investigated cases target for the year is 
900 cases, to 01/01/10 678 cases have been investigated and closed, this is on 
target. The BVP76c is dependant on the number of live benefit case load. This 
now stands at 11782. The higher case load figure, which we have no control on 
and is a direct result of the economic climate, is effecting the performance target. 
Two temporary investigators are joining the team from 11/01/10, this will result in 
more cases being investigated and closed. It is anticipated that despite the 
increased live benefit case load the annual performance measure will be met. 

 
2.18 BV008 - Invoices Paid Within 30 Days (%). We continue to struggle to make 

progress in paying invoices within 30 days of receipt. We achieved 96.19% by the 



end of the quarter against a target of 97.25%. More than 50% of invoices, 
however, have been paid within ten days for every month of the financial year 
except April 2009. 

 
2.19 BV079a - ↑ - Cases Where Calculation of Benefit Correct (%).This continues to 

be a challenging target due in part to the complexity of the Housing Benefit 
Regulations. Where trends have been identified, i.e. with the issue of the start 
date of awards, training has been delivered and improvements realised. A 
restructure of the Quality Team is now underway and will be completed by 15 
March 2010. This new Projects & Improvements Team will be better equipped to 
monitor performance, correct errors and deliver training to result in an 
improvement in this measure. 

 
2.20 NI014 - Avoidable contact: Customer Contacts Per Customer Request (Avg). The 

target for this indicator is 27.94% avoidable contact and at the end of the third 
quarter the result is 43.43%. The target for this year was based on the results of 
three surveys covering approximately 3,000 customer contacts carried out in 
2008/09 and the cumulative result from these surveys was 31%. This years 
results are based on over 15,000 customer contacts and it appears that the 
results of the initial surveys may have been less than reliable as neighbouring 
district councils are also reporting results in the region of 40% avoidable contact. 

 
2.21 CPI4.6 - Personal Robbery (Incidents). There was an increase in robbery during 

the summer 2009.  Performance has improved since then but the target will not 
be reached by the end of the financial year.  Activities have included intensive 
work with the student community, including foreign language schools and the 
targeting of known offenders. 

 
3. Performance against Corporate Priorities-Key achievements 
 
3.1 In addition to National Indicators and retained Best Value Performance Indicators 

we also monitor progress against the Corporate Priorities as laid out in the 
Corporate Plan 2009-12. At the end of the 3rd quarter 23 of these indicators (82%) 
were on target, 2 are within tolerance (amber) and 3 are off target. 

  
3.2 We are on target in relation to the majority of indicators relating to our corporate 

priorities. Listed below are key achievements under the 6 strategic priorities; 
 
More housing, better housing for all 
 
3.3 We are currently ahead of target to increase the number of Council owned homes 

meeting the Decent Homes standard to over 94% with a result of 93.73% at the 
end of the 3rd quarter.  

 
3.4 The stock strategy has been developed and is in place. 
 
3.5 The accreditation scheme is on target to be implemented by the end of this year. 
 

 
Tackle inequalities and support communities  

 



3.6 We are continuing to support the Concessionary Bus Fares Scheme, with a 
majority of passes being issued on time. 

 
3.7 We have now provided over £362k in the form of grants to voluntary sector 

organisations to provide financial and other advice. 
 
3.8 Grants of over £244k have also been provided to arts and cultural organisations 

to work in and with disadvantaged and less involved sections of the community.   
 
3.9 Three of our community associations now have ‘Visible’ accreditation. The current 

work programme clearly shows we will have 4 more accredited associations by 
year end.   

 
Improve the local environment, economy and quality of life 
 
3.10 98% of our streets were free from litter at the end of the 3rd quarter. 
 
3.11 Three of our parks maintained the Green Flag Status which means they are 

among the best parks and green spaces in the country   
 
3.12 The work programme to improve the play areas is on target. 
 
Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour  
 
3.13 We have provided free holiday activities for a further 985 5-19 year olds, living in 

the most deprived areas in Oxford and are well on course to provide 1000  free 
holiday activities by year end. 

 
3.14 A total of 287 enforcement actions have been undertaken by the end of the 3rd 

quarter against a year end target of 100 actions 
 
3.15 There is a City centre manager in post and working well on the 'basics': 

coordinating  improvements to street cleansing, trade refuse, an anti-litter 
campaign, Christmas in Oxford.  

 
Tackle climate change and promote sustainable environmental resource 

management 
 
3.16 Our programme to reduce a further 800 tonnes in CO2 emissions which is a 

reduction of 16% compared to 2005/06 levels is going well. 680 tonnes of CO2 
emissions have been reduced by the end of quarter 3. We remain in a strong 
position to meet the target of reducing carbon emissions by 800 tonnes by year 
end.    

 
3.17 Our SAP (energy efficiency standard) rating for our council managed housing 

stock is at 71 which puts us on target and we envisage we will maintain this rating 
through the course of the year.   

 
Transform Oxford City Council by improving value for money and service 

performance 
 



3.18 We are currently on track to make cost and efficiency savings of over £3 million 
by year end. 

 
3.19 A new corporate approach in managing customer complaints is being introduced, 

which will be assisted by the introduction of the CRM system. 
 
3.20 We have increased staff attendance and as at the end of quarter 3 we had 

attendance rates of over 95%. 
 
3.21 92.90% of our customers can reach us first time  on the Council’s main lines and 

this was above the target around 90%. 
 
Priorities off target  
 
3.22 With respect to some of the corporate priorities we did not meet the following 

comments are made.   
 
3.23 Against the priority of increasing the percentage of recycled or composted to 40% 

we are slightly behind target. We are currently recycling or composting 38.26% of 
total domestic waste but this will be bolstered by the introduction of the food 
composting scheme over the coming months. 

 
3.24 We are now unlikely to undertake a survey of users of community centres to 

assess current satisfaction levels and aspirations for future developments before 
the new financial year. 

 
3.25 We are now unlikely to create and adopt Area Action Plans based on the findings 

of consultations and on local members’ proposals before the beginning of the new 
financial year. 

 



 
4 Summary of Performance 
 
 
4.1 The table below shows a summary of our performance and this is further 

highlighted in the pie chart.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
5. Recommendation(s):  
To note the performance information. 
 
Name and contact details of author:  
Danny Woodhouse 
Telephone: 01865 252943  
Email:dwoodhouse@oxford.gov.uk  
Background papers: None



 

Appendix A- Performance Summary 
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Appendix B – Data Quality Report Tabled at Corporate Performance Board 
 

Performance Board 12-01-10 
 
Data Quality Report PWC 
 
Internal Auditors were commissioned to conduct a spot check data quality 
audit on Performance Indicators ranked as most high risk in the Data Quality 
Report tabled at the performance Board in November 2009. In total 19 
performance indicators were audited. 
 
Overall the report gives ‘moderate’ level assurance which is the second 
highest level of assurance in a scale of four.  
 
Moderate assurance is defined in the audit report: “There are some weaknesses 
in the design and/or operation of controls which could impair the achievement of the 
objectives of the system, function or process. However, either their impact would be 
less than significant or they are unlikely to occur.” 
 
There is clear indication of improvement in data quality procedures adopted 
since the beginning of this financial year compared to what was in place last 
year. 
 
The report has not yet been finalised but the main issues uncovered have 
been weaknesses in supporting documentation/audit trail. It was found, in 
some cases, that a complete audit trail was not available to back up reported 
results. In a small number of cases supporting documentation did not agree 
with reported results. 
 
Actions 
 
Management responses to detailed audit findings will be submitted to address 
specific data quality weaknesses. These shall be documented in refreshed 
data collection/reporting procedures. 
 
Audit report will be the subject of data quality workshop once the report is 
finalised. Particular emphasis will be placed on ensuring that reported results 
are backed up with formal documentation, spot checks to ensure that 
documentation marries up with results and the importance of ensuring audit 
trail is available. 
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